## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

	Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	100-37 (LS)	Roy A. B. Quinata	Relative to recognizing Jofel M. Silvestre on her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and	4/28/23	8/30/23	4/28/23					
			commending her for her thirty (30) years of government service.	12:53 p.m.	12:00 p.m.						

#### Resolution No. 100-37 (LS)

 Introduced by:

 Chris Burnett
 Wollium A. Parkincom

 Chris Burnett
 Salime Flores Netrez:

 Jonner Brown
 Jones Brown

 Ortworphert M. Durchts
 Desymet T. D. San Notolas

 Thomas, J. Feiher
 Annanda L. Saledon

 Tesse A. Lapin
 Tolo, T. Tränspage

 Tima Rose Nuinis Barnes
 Therese M. Teelbig



Relative to recognizing Jofel M. Silvestre on her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for her thirty (30) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN.

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend members of the community whose diligent service has contributed to the well-being of the public; and

WHEREAS, one such dedicated public servant is Jofel M. Silvestre, who is the daughter of Amadeo and Felicidad Silvestre. She attended the University of Guam, graduating with a Bachelor of Arts degree in Education, and began her career in education in August 1992; and

WHEREAS, Jofel was trained and participated in various educational programs, such as: Classroom Instruction That Works; Standard Based Grading and Assessment; Proficiency Scales; Next Generation Science Standards; CIA Model (Classroom, Instruction, Assessment); Prioritized Standards, Skills, and Topics (PSSTs); Grading Policy; PowerTeacher Pro; PowerSchool; Class Dojo; Google Classroom; Digital Citizenship Classroom; Walk-Throughs; Best Customer Service; Maker Space Program; SMART Goals; Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol (SIOP); Integrating Technology in the Classroom; AIMSWeb; District-Wide Assessment; Accreditation; School Climate Cadre; Tips Training; Common Core; STEM and STEAM; SPARK; Literacy Strategies; Mindfulness; IXLProgram; Prodigy Program; Full Option Science System (FOSS); Smarty Ants Literacy Program; Emotional Development Disability Awareness; Social Emotional Intelligence; Mental Health First Aid; Autism Training; and Functional Behavior Assessment and Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, Jofel's dedication to the island community has helped to shape the lives of many students on Guam; and she has garnered admiration from her colleagues and individuals of professionalism in her career at the Guam Department of Education, and will be celebrating her retirement on Thursday, May 25, 2023; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Jofel M. Silvestre on her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commend her for her thirty (30) years of government service; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Jofel M. Silvestre; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga 'hāgan Guāhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 28TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

E

AMANDA L Legislativ



8/24/23

In

200

and -

Din's

200

Den (

e my

Shirt S

NT N

2m

240

DATE:

2 TUP

200

TW)

2000

I

# I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

**Resolution No. 100-37 (LS)** 

Introduced by:

Roy A. B. Quinata Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Jofel M. Silvestre on her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for her thirty (30) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend members of 4 the community whose diligent service has contributed to the well-being of the public; 5 and WHEREAS, one such dedicated public servant is Jofel M. Silvestre, who is the
 daughter of Amadeo and Felicidad Silvestre. She attended the University of Guam,
 graduating with a Bachelor of Arts degree in Education, and began her career in
 education in August 1992; and

5 WHEREAS, Jofel was trained and participated in various educational programs, such as: Classroom Instruction That Works; Standard Based Grading and 6 7 Assessment; Proficiency Scales; Next Generation Science Standards; CIA Model 8 (Classroom, Instruction, Assessment); Prioritized Standards, Skills, and Topics 9 (PSSTs); Grading Policy; PowerTeacher Pro; PowerSchool; Class Dojo; Google 10 Classroom; Digital Citizenship Classroom; Walk-Throughs; Best Customer Service; 11 Maker Space Program; SMART Goals; Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol 12 (SIOP); Integrating Technology in the Classroom; AIMSWeb; District-Wide 13 Assessment; Accreditation; School Climate Cadre; Tips Training; Common Core; 14 STEM and STEAM; SPARK; Literacy Strategies; Mindfulness; IXLProgram; Prodigy 15 Program; Full Option Science System (FOSS); Smarty Ants Literacy Program; 16 Emotional Development Disability Awareness; Social Emotional Intelligence; Mental Health First Aid; Autism Training; and Functional Behavior Assessment and 17 18 Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, Jofel's dedication to the island community has helped to shape the lives of many students on Guam; and she has garnered admiration from her colleagues and individuals of professionalism in her career at the Guam Department of Education, and will be celebrating her retirement on Thursday, May 25, 2023; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Jofel M. Silvestre on her retirement from

2

Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commend her for her thirty (30) years of
 government service; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Jofel M.
Silvestre; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 28<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2023.

THERESE M. TERLA

Speaker

**SHELTON** 

Legislative Secretary



Y A. B. QUINAT

I Mina' trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Infrastructure, Economic Development, Simon Sanchez High School, Disabilities Services, Self-Determination and Historic Preservation, Housing, Public Accountability, and the Guam Buildup

August 23, 2023

## MEMORANDUM

To: All Members of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan, Stakeholders and Media

From: Senator Roy A. B. Quinata

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution No. 100-37 (LS).

### Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me on **Wednesday, August 30, 2023,** at **12:00 p.m.** in the Public Hearing Room at the Guam Congress Building in presenting **Resolution No. 100-37 (LS)** - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Ms. Jofel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School, Guam Department of Education; and commending her for her thirty (30) years of outstanding service to the people of Guam".

I look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'